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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr L Chapell

	Respondent
	:
	NPI FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Policy
	:
	Ferring Group Personal Pension  (Ferring GPP)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 
1. Mr Chapell states that NPI, as managers of the Ferring GPP, delayed the transfer of his benefits to another provider during the period June 2003 to November 2004. Mr Chapell is seeking compensation for the financial loss suffered during this period.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SUBMISSIONS
3. Mr Chapell’s Independent Financial Advisor (IFA) submits that;

3.1. The Ferring GPP commenced in July 2001. Mr Chapell was one of 77 members of the Scheme.

3.2. Around October 2002, he noticed that a number of the policy’s options had not been set up correctly. He established that the majority of members had been placed in incorrect funds, contributions were not allocated correctly and some members had not been contracted-out as instructed.

3.3. He requested NPI resolve these issues. In April 2003, he received member statements but many of the identified errors had not been corrected. In May 2003, it was decided that the Ferring GPP would be transferred to a new GPP with Friends Provident. From July 2003, all member and employer contributions were diverted to Friends Provident.  
3.4. Although the transfer applications could have been completed at that time, he considered it was paramount that the errors in the members’ funds be resolved prior to the transfer taking place.

3.5. After receiving the member statements in April 2003, he requested that NPI reissue correct member statements. NPI issued another set of statements in November 2003. These revealed that members remained invested in incorrect funds.
3.6. NPI were asked to re-audit the entire scheme, however no progress was made on the matter for many months. NPI were chased countless times for information or acknowledgement of the problems and, for the first seven months of 2004, NPI were unable to provide member statements due to a systems problem.

3.7. In September 2004, he entered into active dialogue with NPI regarding the issues. In November 2004, the majority of his concerns regarding the management of the Ferring GPP had either been addressed and rectified or acknowledged with a solution agreed. It was at this time that he felt confident enough to send the members’ transfer application forms, including those of Mr Chapell, to NPI. 
3.8. The transfer was processed and Mr Chapell’s funds were transferred to Friends Provident between August and December 2005.

3.9. NPI compensated Mr Chapell for the delay incurred between receiving his application forms in November 2004 and the discharge of his funds. The amount received was £446.23.
3.10. He could not predict that a resolution to the problems he raised in June 2003 would take so long.  If NPI had answered his correspondence and entered into dialogue with him earlier, then the monies could have been transferred sooner. He initially thought he would be holding on to the transfer application forms for a short while, which he considered to be in the members’ best interests. 

3.11. He considers that NPI should pay further compensation to Mr Chapell for financial loss for the period June 2003 to November 2004, while he was attempting to resolve the fund mis-management issues with NPI.
CONCLUSIONS
4. During the course of this investigation, this office has on several occasions contacted NPI by phone and in writing in an attempt to obtain a response to Mr Chapell’s complaint. No formal response has been forthcoming and no reasonable excuse has been provided for the delay. In response to the Notification of Preliminary Conclusions issued, NPI did submit a copy of a letter sent to Friends Provident. The letter confirms the amount of compensation paid to Mr Chapell as a result of the delay detailed in paragraph 3.9. I am unable to see the relevance of this letter as this information is not in dispute and this delay forms no part of the current complaint. Furthermore this raises the question of whether NPI even comprehend the nature of Mr Chapell’s complaint. Apart from any alleged maladministration in relation to Mr Chapell’s affairs, NPI’s failure to co-operate with my office and respond to reasonable requests for information is clearly unacceptable.
5. The evidence supplied has been limited to the documentation provided by Mr Chapell’s IFA and has clearly made a proper investigation of this complaint extremely difficult. In the circumstances I am proceeding to determine the matter on the basis of the available evidence. NPI have failed to provide any evidence to refute the allegations made which inevitably means that, on the basis of what I have been told, Mr Chapell’s complaint will be upheld. 
6. Regarding an appropriate award of compensation, Mr Chapell’s complaint is essentially that NPI delayed in addressing the alleged errors with the Ferring GPP. The errors were identified by the IFA in June 2003 and were resolved to the IFA’s satisfaction in November 2004. It is for this period that Mr Chapell is seeking compensation.  
7. It is clear that Mr Chapell intended to transfer his funds to the new GPP with Friends Provident around June 2003 when he ceased making contributions to the Ferring GPP. However, he was not able to do so for 17 months until the problems with NPI were resolved. On this basis I consider an award of interest on Mr Chapell’s fund value during this period to be appropriate. 
8. Apart from the shortcomings in handling Mr Chapell’s affairs, the situation has been exacerbated by NPI’s failure to properly communicate with my office, even including their response to my preliminary conclusions, which will inevitably have added to the distress and inconvenience Mr Chapell will have suffered, and I have made directions in recognition of this below.

9. NPI’s attitude in relation to this matter is wholly unacceptable and it is only right that my concerns set out in this determination are published, in the normal way, on my Office’s website.
DIRECTIONS
10. I direct that, within 28 days of this Determination, NPI  shall, 
10.1. pay interest on Mr Chapell’s fund value between 1 June 2003 and 30 November 2004, to be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

10.2. pay Mr Chapell £250 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him as a result of their maladministration in the handling of his affairs, together with a further £250 in respect of the additional inconvenience caused by their handling of matters since Mr Chapell brought his complaint to my Office.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

9 August 2007
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